
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall  on 

Thursday, 18th October, 2012 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 20TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20th September 2012. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY OF FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
To receive and consider  a report of Flood Risk 
Manager providing background for the work of the 
Board in Scrutinising Flood Risk Management 
Authorities on their work on flooding issues. 
 

5 - 10 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  PROPOSALS FOR NEW COUNCIL APPROACH 
TO ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES IN 
PROCUREMENT 
 
To receive and consider a report of the Chief 
Officer (Public Private Partnerships and 
Procurement Units) which acknowledges Member 
interest in the environmental credentials and 
performance of suppliers and updates the Scrutiny 
Board on changes to the Council’s approach to 
such issues. 
 

11 - 
18 

9   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - THE 
ENGAGEMENT OF YOUNG PEOPLE IN 
CULTURE, SPORTING AND RECREATIONAL 
ACTIVITIES 
 
To receive and consider a report of the  Chief 
Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer and the 
Director of Children’s Services. The report in forms 
the Board on the actions taken to deliver the 
recommendations of the 2011/12 Scrutiny Board. 
 

19 - 
28 

10   
 

  DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE - SCRUTINY 
BOARD INQUIRY ON THE ROLE OF LEISURE 
AND CULTURE IN PROMOTING PUBLIC 
HEALTH 
 
To receive and consider a report of the  Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development requesting that 
the Board agree the terms of reference for the 
inquiry. 
 
The Terms of Reference to Follow. 
 

29 - 
30 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 

To receive and consider a report of Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year.  

 
 

31 - 
36 



 

 
E 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 10am, 22nd November 2012, Civic Hall, 
Leeds. 
 
(Pre-meeting for Board Members at 09:30am) 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th October, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, M Ingham, 
J McKenna, B Urry and J Chapman 

 
 

33 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

34 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.  
 

35 Late Items  
 

A late item was admitted to the agenda, ‘Agenda Item 12 – Marketing Leeds’. 
The Chair agreed at the meeting that this item be heard first, minute 39 refers. 
 
Supplementary information was also circulated at the meeting with regards to 
Agenda Item 9 ‘Bus Services in Leeds – Draft Terms of Reference’, minute 42 
refers. 
 

36 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

Cllr Urry declared a significant other interest in Agenda item 8 ‘Scrutiny Board 
Inquiry Session 4 – Inquiry into the impact  into Existing Major Sources of 
Travel Movements Within the City, and the Plans being made to Address the 
Impact of Known Future Developments on the City’s Transport Infrastructure’ 
and Agenda Item 9 ‘Bus Services in Leeds – draft term of Reference’ as a  
member of the Leeds Passenger Consultative Committee. 
 

37 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received for Councillor J Marjoram. 
 

38 Minutes - 12th July 2012  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2012 were approved as a correct 
record. Also the minutes of the Call In meeting held on 12th July 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th October, 2012 

 

39 LATE ITEM - Marketing Leeds  
 

The Chief Executive of Marketing Leeds, Lurene Joseph, made an 
introductory presentation to the Board, she outlined the approach she planned 
to take for the marketing and promotion of the City.  
 
Martin Farrington, Director of City Development was also in attendance to 
help answer any questions that Members had. 
 
Members discussed how best Leeds could be marketed and highlighted the 
strengths of the City. They also expressed great interest in how the City 
Council could help support Marketing Leeds in its objectives and ensure that 
successful outcomes are achieved. 
 
Members also asked the Chief Executive of Marketing Leeds the areas she 
considered that the Board should focus on for the forthcoming inquiry into the 
marketing and promotion of the City. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the report and presentation be noted; 
[...]
, Deputy Head of Policy, 
Performance and Improvement. 
 
Members questioned officers present as to why unemployment in Leeds 
appeared high in comparison with other areas and the impact of this for the 
wider city region. It was noted that the Leeds unemployment rate was actually 
the second lowest among core cities. 
 
Members also asked questions about the number of red indicators and the 
progress being made to improve performance in these areas. 
 
Members asked officers present about the policies regarding reducing energy 
consumption and stressed the need to continue to try to reduce consumption 
as well as reducing the number of buildings occupied. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

42 Bus Services in Leeds - Draft Terms of Reference  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Advisor presented a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which asked Members to comment on and agree the 
terms of reference for the inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members of the Board provide comments by 28th 
September 2012 and that the Chair be authorised to finalise them following 
any comments received. 
 

43 Work Schedule  
 

The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which considered the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming 
municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be noted. 
 

44 Date and time of next meeting  
 

10am, 18th October 2012. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th October, 2012 

 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report of Flood Risk Manager 

Report to Scrutiny Board – Sustainable Economy and Culture 

Date: 18th October 2012 

Subject: Scrutiny of Flood Risk Management  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes X  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes X  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Flood & Water Management Act 2010 made amendment to the Local Government 
Act 2000, under Section 21F, requiring all Lead Local Flood Authorities to review and 
scrutinise the actions of Flood Risk Management Authorities that may affect the local 
authority’s area. 

2. This Report outlines the relevant Flood Risk Management Authorities, with regard to 
Leeds CC, and some of the issues the board may wish to consider. 

Recommendations 

3. That the Board note the information provided and then decide upon the level of scrutiny 
required. 

 Report author:  Peter Davis 

Tel:  0113 39 51525 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This Report attempts to provide background for the work of the Board in 
Scrutinising Flood Risk Management Authorities on their work on flooding issues. 

1.2 Provide information that will allow the Board to decide on the level of scrutiny 
required regarding such issues. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Leeds has suffered from a series of floods over the last 12 years, which have 
caused substantial damage and hardship to communities across the District. 

2.2 Following a series of serious floods around 2005 the Council decided that flooding 
was an issue that should be taken seriously and additional resources were 
provided to Land Drainage, which has become Flood Risk Management, and to 
Cleansing for an increased level of gulley emptying and street sweeping. 

2.3 Around the time that this was being implemented there were major floods across 
the country, during the summer of 2007.  The results of this were devastating in 
many communities and the Government set up the Pitt Review into flooding.  This 
came up with 93 recommendations, which led to the Flood & Water Management 
Act 2010. 

2.4 Leeds has again suffered a considerable number of incidents of flooding during 
2012. 


[...]

published works. 

Page 10



 

 

Report of: Chief Officer (Public Private Partnerships and Procurement Units)  

Report to: Scrutiny board (sustainable economy and culture) 

Date: 18th October 2012 

Subject: Proposals for new council approach to environmental issues in procurement 

Are specific electoral wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

1. The ‘transforming procurement programme (TPP)’ has been initiated to drive 
strategic and operational change throughout the council’s buying activities. The 
category management approach implemented by the programme seeks to 
improve accountability in the scoping, execution, management and review of the 
council’s procurements. This includes greater corporate visibility of when 
contracts end and the timeline for future procurements to ensure successful 
planning, better allocation of resources, and more effective and efficient client 
support.  

2. A previous scrutiny board meeting highlighted the monitoring of environmental 
performance within the council’s supply chain as a priority in need of further 
investigation. Given the TPP’s broad role in revamping procurement-related 
policies and processes, members requested that the TPP board identified how it 
could help to use the council’s purchasing power as a lever to incite positive 
changes in respect of the environmental performance of externally delivered 
service provision. 

3. In response to the above, the TPP work – presently being implemented by the 
Public Private Partnerships and Procurement Units (PPPU and PU) – has 
created a workstream dedicated to reinvigorating and improving the council’s 
approach to addressing environmental issues through procurement.  

 

 Report author:  David Outram 

Tel:  0113 3952453 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



 

 

Recommendations 

4. Scrutiny board members are asked to note the contents of this report and offer 
their support and commitment to the proposals detailed. 

5. Members are also requested to provide any comments and suggestions they 
may have regarding the proposals. 

 

1.  Purpose of this report 

1.1 To acknowledge member interest in the environmental credentials and 
performance of our suppliers and duly update the scrutiny board on changes to 
the council’s approach to such issues, which will be brought about as part of the 
TPP. 

 
2 Background information 

2.1 The following item is an excerpt taken from the minutes of a scrutiny board 
meeting that took place on the 19th of April 2012:  

"e) Environmental performance of our contractors, how they are monitored 
and targets that are set. The Board were advised that as part of the 
Transforming Procurement programme environmental performance 
contract requirements will be reviewed. Work will be completed in the 
autumn of 2012. Members requested a further update in this area be 
scheduled into the work programme in the autumn." 

As such, this report is submitted in accordance with the previous commitment we 
made to provide a progress update. The content seeks to explain how the TPP 
will ensure that procurement projects take heed of any environmental issues that 
may be pertinent, whilst also endeavouring to establish how the performance of 
our contractors might be quantified, prioritised, and subsequently addressed 
moving forward.  

2.2 A number of expansive initiatives are being implemented through the TPP to 
improve the council’s entire approach to procurement. Indeed, the TPP has been 
formed to drive strategic and operational change in the council’s buying activities. 
The programme will improve accountability and performance in the planning, 
executio
[...]
een scoped out to address member 
concerns in relation to the environmental performance of our contractors. It is 
hoped that this fully reflects the views and desires of all interested parties. The 
ultimate aim is that the proposed changes will bring about positive outcomes for 
the environment, which in turn will raise the council’s profile as an environmental 
leader in the public sector.  

5.2 It should be noted that the outcomes and deliverables for the environmental 
package falling under the TPP have been drafted in the context of thorough 
consultation with internal stakeholders, including the environmental policy team. 
This consultation is on-going and will continue for the programme’s entire lifespan. 

5.3 All of this work must be delivered by the 31st of March 2013, although the majority 
of deliverables will be in place prior to that deadline; specifically, by December 
2012. Given the relatively tight timescales, we need to seek universal agreement 

Page 15



 

 

that the proposed methodology is both sensible and fit for purpose before we set 
off on what will be a fixed path.   

 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Scrutiny board members are asked to note the contents of this report and offer 
their support and commitment to the proposals detailed. 

6.2 Members are also requested to provide any comments and suggestions they may 
have regarding the proposals. 

 

7 Background documents 

7.1 None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

Appendix 1 - Buyer Approach - Matrix 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Risk-scope graph - quadrant advice  
 
Quick wins: The approach here is to set minimum standards 
and mandate them across the organisation. The resource 
devoted to this relatively straightforward activity should be 
low, allowing more time to be spent on higher risk areas 
where campaigning or transformation is required.  
  
Transform: The approach to the contract and indeed, the 
market, is to revolutionise the way in which the product or 
service is produced/delivered and change the attitude of the 
supplier/market to sustainability issues. Therefore, the buyer 
will approach the specific contract with the mindset of 
transforming the historical approach, to minimise the 
sustainability risks present.  
 
Campaign: Spend areas in this category are high risk but 
have low scope for improvement, mainly due to either 
proprietary suppliers or the complexities associated with the 
particular commodity. The best approach is to encourage the 
appropriate suppliers in this category to change their 
production processes, product/service characteristics, and/or 
their supply chain practices. However, it is accepted that 
suppliers have no obligation to comply with our requests and 

wholesale changes can only be truly driven at a government 
level, through legislation, penalties, and/or incentives. An 
example of this is the move to renewable energy from fossil 
fuels, whereby a key marketplace is being intrinsically 
changed for the better by central government legislation.    
 
Marginal: Spend areas in this category are low risk and also 
have limited opportunities to do more. The only viable 
strategy in these cases is to commit resources only if there 
are distinct opportunities presented to the council by 
suppliers or we gain knowledge of new developments in the 
market that create potential for new sustainability 
interventions. It might be that sustainable procurement is 
relevant in certain areas but we've already exhausted all 
avenues by pursuing sustainability to its maximum extent in 
previous and current contracts (therefore lowering further 
scope to do more). 

 

P
age 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer and Director of Children’s 
Services 

Report to:  Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 18 October 2012 

Subject: Report back on Scrutiny Board recommendations for action on engaging 
young people in sports and culture 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Sustainable Economy and Culture Board in 2011/12 investigated how Leeds City 
Council Leisure Services engaged young people in sports and culture and identified a 
series of recommendations for action which they asked the Directors of City 
Development and Children’s Services to report back on. They included a timetable for 
reporting back to the scrutiny board and this is the first of those reports 

 

Recommendations 

2. Scrutiny Board supports the work achieved so far and requests a report on the 
remaining actions in May 

 

Report author:  Catherine 
Blanshard and Ken Morton 

Tel:  78330 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To report on the actions taken to deliver the recommendations of the 2011/12 
Scrutiny Board.  The Board requested for this report to cover recommendations 1, 
2 and 6 

2 Background information 

2.1 During 2011/12 the Sustainable Economy and Culture Board investigated the 
wide ranging ways LCC Leisure Services engaged young people in Sport and 
Culture and as a result of this investigation produced a series of 
recommendations for action 

2.2 The Board requested a report back at this time on Recommendation 1 about 
support to those not in education, employment and training; Recommendation 2 
about Breezecard developments; and Recommendation 6 about progress on the 
Youth Review. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Recommendation 1: That the Director of City Development and the Director 
of Children’s Services report back to the Scrutiny Board in September 2012 
on t
[...]
 is required here and will be reported as part of the 
Youth Review Executive Board paper 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 That Scrutiny board accepts the work so far and supports further activities to 
engage with more NEETs and ensure more young people can access sports and 
culture 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None  

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 18 October 2012 

Subject: Draft terms of reference – Scrutiny Board inquiry on the role of leisure and 
culture in promoting public health 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board has decided that it wishes to carry out an inquiry on the role of leisure and 
culture in promoting public health this year. A working group meeting was held on 30 
August to meet with representatives from City Development, Children’s Services and 
Public Health to scope the inquiry. Draft terms of reference for the inquiry will be 
circulated before the meeting for the Board’s approval. 

 
Views of the director and executive member 

2. The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules also require that, where a Scrutiny Board 
undertakes an Inquiry, the Scrutiny Board shall consult with any relevant Director

 

and 
Executive Member on the terms of refer
[...]

   

Bus services in Leeds 
 

 
 

  

The role of Leisure and 
Culture in promoting public 
Health 

Local case study 
WG 3/13  

Session 2 
SB 18/4/13 

 

Annual review of Partnership To undertake “critical friend” challenge  
SB 21/3/13 

  

Requests for Scrutiny    

Briefings    

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 

   

Flood Risk Management  
 

  

Recommendation Tracking  
 

Young People’s engagement in cultural, 
sporting and recreational activities 
SB18/4/13 

 

Performance Monitoring 
 

Quarter 3 performance report 
SB 21/3/13  

  

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20th September 2012
	7 Scrutiny of Flood Risk Management
	8 Proposals For New Council Approach to Environmental Issues in Procurement
	9 Recommendation Tracking - The engagement of young people in culture, sporting and recreational activities
	10 Draft Terms of Reference - Scrutiny Board inquiry on the role of leisure and culture in promoting public health
	11 Work Programme
	October work schedule




Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st November, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, M Ingham, 
J McKenna, J Chapman and M Harland 

 
 

45 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

46 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

47 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items added to the agenda. However the following 
supplementary information was circulated at the meeting: 
 

• Agenda Item 7. ‘Scrutiny of Flood Risk Management’ The draft Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy 2012 was circulated for Members 
information (Minute 51 refers). 

 

• Agenda Item 10. ‘Draft Terms of Reference – Scrutiny Board Inquiry on 
the Role of Leisure and Culture in Promoting Public Health.’ The draft 
terms of reference were circulated (Minute 54 refers). 

 

• Agenda Item 11. ‘Work Programme’. Draft terms of reference were 
circulated for the inquiry on marketing and promotion of the City, in 
order that the inquiry could commence at the next Board meeting 
(Minute 55 refers). 

 
 

48 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 
The Board noted that Councillor J McKenna abstained from declaring an 
interest in light of him receiving training in this area in the near future. 
 

49 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Urry with Councillor 
M Harland in attendance as substitute. 
 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st November, 2012 

 

50 Minutes - 20th September 2012  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2012 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

51 Scrutiny of Flood Risk Management  
 

The Flood Risk Manager presented a report which provided background for 
the work of scrutinising Flood Risk Management Authorities on their work on 
flooding issues. The report also provided information to the Board to help it 
decide on the level of scrutiny required regarding such issues. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail challenging the Flood Risk Manager 
on the following points: 
 
The causes of flooding were discussed and the possible actions to reduce the 
risks of properties flooding. Suggestions were made that care needs to be 
taken in the planning process to ensure that buildings are not erected on flood 
plains.  
 
In discussion with the Flood Risk Manager Members identified some issues 
which they wished to scrutinise in more depth, these being: 
 

• how well the relevant council services perform their respective 
roles; 

• the role of Yorkshire Water; and 

• the role of the Environment Agency. 
 
It was noted that the Board would also be formally consulted on the draft 
Flood Risk Management Strategy as part of the council’s budget and policy 
framework. 
 
Members suggested options for reducing flooding risks including the 
infrastructure which could be constructed to help with this.  In addition to this 
Members considered the existing infrastructure and emphasised the 
importance of ensuring this is maintained. 
 
The Flood Risk Manager was also asked to provide information to Members 
on door replacements for properties at risk of flooding and the cost of these 
doors. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) that further scrutiny be undertaken in this area focusing on: 
 

• how well the relevant council services perform their respective 
roles; 

• the role of Yorkshire Water; and 

• the role of the Environment Agency . 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st November, 2012 

 

 
that information requested by Members in relation to provision for 
door replacements at flood affected properties and the costs of 
these be provided. 

 
 

52 Proposals For New Council Approach to Environmental Issues in 
Procurement  

 
The Chief Officer (Public Private Partnerships and Procurement Units) 
submitted a report which acknowledged Member interest in the environmental 
credentials and performance of Council suppliers. The report also updated the 
Board on proposed changes to the Council’s approach to such issues, which 
will be brought about as part of the transforming procurement programme.  
 
Philippa Toner (Senior Executive Manager) and Peter Leighton-Jones (Project 
Officer) were in attendance to answer Members’ questions. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail. They requested further information on 
the consideration given to the cumulative impact on local people’s health of 
the procurement of an incineration plant in East Leeds, given other facilities in 
the area .  
 
Members considered that it was important that policies and processes used in 
the procurement process were made publicly available to ensure that bidding 
for Council contracts was open to all and that appropriate standards for each 
type of procurement be adopted. Following on from this Members thought it 
important that value for money was achieved by the Council within an overall 
objective of saving money. 
 
The Board asked officers present to explain in more detail Appendix 1 
(attached to the report) specifically in relation to the type of contracts that  
might produce a ‘quick win’. 
 
Members also discussed with officers what opportunities there were for 
influencing others outside the Council to adopt similar approaches to improve 
the environmental performance of the City.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

That the Scrutiny Board notes the report and offers its support and 
commitment to the proposals detailed. 

 
53 Recommendation Tracking - The engagement of young people in 

culture, sporting and recreational activities  
 

The Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer and Director of Children’s 
Services submitted a report which reported on the actions taken to deliver the 
recommendations of the 2011/12 Board. 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st November, 2012 

 

 
The Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer (Catherine Blanshard) and the 
Head of Service for Young People and Skills (Ken Morton) were in 
attendance. 
 
Councillor Chapman reported on the work of the Scrutiny Board (Children and 
Families) in relation to the Youth Service review. 
 
Members voiced concerns that all children in Leeds had still not been issued a 
Breeze Card despite this being something that was requested by Members 
last year. Members considered that officers should devise a system to 
establish which children have not received a Breeze Card and then follow this 
up by issuing them with one. 
 
Members considered it important that in terms of providing youth services in 
the City that there is no duplication of effort by differing services and that 
responsible departments co-ordinate their resources.  
 
Members thought it important that various sports be offered to children in the 
City in order to encourage participation.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  that the following actions be taken with regards to the 
Recommendations detailed within the report: 

• Recommendation 1 – that this recommendation be signed off; 

• Recommendation 2 – that a further report on the universal issue of 
Breeze Cards to young people be submitted prior to budget decisions 
being taken; and 

• Recommendation 6 – that the Board continues to monitor progress 
against this recommendation. 

 
54 Draft Terms of Reference - Scrutiny Board inquiry on the role of leisure 

and culture in promoting public health  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Advisor presented a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which asked Members to comment on and agree the 
terms of reference for the inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board agrees the terms of reference for the inquiry 
subject to any comments received between the close of the meeting and 
Friday 26th October 2012. 
 

55 Work Programme  
 

The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which considered the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming 
municipal year. 
 
Members discussed the scheduling of the further work that the Board agreed 
to take on in relation to Flood Risk Management (Minute 51 refers). It was 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 1st November, 2012 

 

agreed that the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser would bring back a 
proposal to the Board. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the work schedule be noted; and 
(b) that the draft terms of reference for the inquiry on marketing and 

promotion of the City be approved, subject to any comments received 
between the close of the meeting and Friday 26th October 2012, in 
order that the inquiry can commence at the next Board meeting. 

 
56 Date and time of next meeting 
  

10am, Thursday 22nd November 2012 (a pre – meeting will commence at 
09:30am for Board Members). 
 
 
 


